# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM409983

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		12/22/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES, INC.
Street Address:	12701 Commonwealth Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 9
City:	Fort Myers
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33913
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA
Name:	NEOGENOMICS, INC.
Street Address:	12701 Commonwealth Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 9
City:	Fort Myers
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33913
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEVADA
Name:	CLARIENT, INC.
Street Address:	12701 Commonwealth Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 9
City:	Fort Myers
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33913
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	CLARIENT DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES, INC.
Street Address:	12701 Commonwealth Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 9
City:	Fort Myers
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33913
	TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005951 FRAME: 0216** 900389112

Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	PATH LABS, LLC	
Street Address:	2701 Commonwealth Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 9	
City:	Fort Myers	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33913	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3921704	C CAUSE CANCER · ACTION · UNDERSTANDING		
Registration Number:	3357168	CLARIENT		
Registration Number:	3360451	CLARIENT		
Registration Number:	3419091	CLARIENT CONTINUUM		
Registration Number:	4543458	MAMMOSTRAT		
Registration Number:	3319794	PATHSITE		
Registration Number:	3872720	PULMOTYPE		
Registration Number:	3719323	PULMOTYPE		
Registration Number:	4135214	SEQWRIGHT		
Registration Number:	3921705	TOGETHER, WE HELP YOU FIND THE DIFFERENC		
Registration Number:	3651783	CLARIENT SYNOPSIS		
Registration Number:	4248503	SEQWRIGHT DNA TECHNOLOGY SERVICES		
Registration Number:	3670115	PATHSITE SCOPE		
Registration Number:	3799157	RECURRENCEONLY TESTING WILL TELL		
Registration Number:	4237907	PATHCAST		
Registration Number:	3251678	NEOGENOMICS		
Registration Number:	3983912			
Registration Number:	2809803			
Registration Number:	4177943	NEOFISH		
Registration Number:	4315709	WHEN TIME MATTERSAND RESULTS COUNT		
Registration Number:	4339618	TIME MATTERS. RESULTS COUNT.		
Registration Number:	4344271	NEOARRAY		
Registration Number:	4340040	NEOTYPE		
Registration Number:	4339034	MELANOSITE		
Registration Number:	4502829	NEOSITE		
Registration Number:	4493222	NEOFLOW		
Registration Number:	4773566	HEMEFISH		
Registration Number:	4818409	NEOPATH		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4857621	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES	
Registration Number:	4720852	MULTIOMYX	
Serial Number:	85663560	LAYERS	
Serial Number:	85769772	MULTIOMYX	
Serial Number:	86329907	NEOLAB	
Serial Number:	86073550	NEOLINK	
Serial Number:	86629250	NEOUNIVERSITY	
Serial Number:	86000503	NEOSCORE	
Serial Number:	86648251	CELLFREEDX	
Serial Number:	86315855	NEOGENOMICS	
Serial Number:	86315873	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES	
Serial Number:	86315897	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES	
Serial Number:	86267226	NEOCONNECT	
Serial Number:	86799712	LAYERS	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128278185

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: valerie.swanson@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: K&L Gates LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1135

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-1135

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0437575-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald Bingham
SIGNATURE:	/Donald Bingham/
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=AB\_Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated 12.22.2016#page1.tif source=AB\_Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated 12.22.2016#page2.tif source=AB\_Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated 12.22.2016#page3.tif source=AB\_Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated 12.22.2016#page4.tif source=AB\_Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated 12.22.2016#page5.tif source=AB\_Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated 12.22.2016#page6.tif source=AB\_Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated 12.22.2016#page7.tif

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This **RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST** is made as of December 22, 2016 by AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC, as Collateral Agent for the Lenders ("<u>Secured Party</u>").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES, INC., a Florida corporation, NEOGENOMICS, INC., a Nevada corporation, CLARIENT, INC., a Delaware corporation, CLARIENT DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation, PATH LABS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") and Secured Party are parties to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2015 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>");

**WHEREAS**, in connection with the Security Agreement, Secured Party and Grantors are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 30, 2015 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantors granted a security interest to Secured Party in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) set forth in Schedule I attached hereto;

**WHEREAS**, Secured Party recorded the Trademark Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 5, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5701/0880; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party has agreed to release its rights under the Trademark Security Agreement and to re-convey to Grantors any and all rights in and to the Trademark Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in all the Trademark Collateral originally granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement and releases all other rights it may have to the Trademark Collateral under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Secured Party, to the extent granted in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, hereby assigns, grants and otherwise re-conveys to Grantors, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral originally granted to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 3. Upon the request of Grantors, Secured Party, at Grantors' expense, further agrees to execute all documents necessary to demonstrate and confirm the parties' intent under this Release of Trademark Security Interest.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

AB PRIVATE CREDIT INVESTORS LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Gran Cohan

Title: Vice Piceident

LEGAL02/36862730v2

## SCHEDULE I

## TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

[see attached]

LEGAL02/36862730v2

## Trademark Registrations

## 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Owner/Registrant Name	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Application No.	Application Date
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	C CAUSE CANCER ACTION UNDERSTANDING SERVICE EDUCATION	3021704	February 22, 2011	77834883	October 22, 2009
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	CLARIENT	3357168	December 18, 7607	78573774	February 23, 2005
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	CLARIENT - DESIGN	3360453	December 25, 2007	78573779	February 23, 2005
Clariest Diagnostic Services, Inc.	CLARIENT CONTINUEM	3419091	April 29, 2008	77032172	October 30, 2006
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	LAVERS	T1218326F	December 3, 2012	T1218326F	December 3, 2012
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	LAYERS	469663	April 26, 2013	32385260	October 19, 2012
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	LAYERS	1357803	March 26, 2013	1317309	October 14, 2012
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	LAVERS	11002136	November 26, 2013	11002136	Jame 28, 2012
Claricat Diagnostic Services, Inc.	LAYERS	1041849	September 17, 2013	1036194	December 3, 2013
Clarient, Inc.	MAMMOSTRAT	840117760	April 13, 2015	840117760	May 8, 2012
Chrient Biagnostic Services, Inc.	MAMMOSTRAT	4543458	June 3, 2014	86102030	October 23, 2013
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MULTIONYX	1092604	April 9, 2014	1033512	November 14, 2012
Claricat Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MULTIOMYX	1033163	August 22, 2013	1033510/	November 14, 2012
Claricat Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MULTIOMYX	T1309714B	June 18, 2013	T1309714B	Fasse 18, 2013
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MULTIOMYX	T1216771F	November 6, 2012	T1216771F	November 6, 3012
Chricut Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MULTIOMYX	450047240	December 5, 2013	4528125721	November 6, 2012
Claricos Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MULTIOMYX	4720852	Judy 16, 2013	85983576	November 2, 2012
Chricus Diagnostic Services, ha.	MULTIOMYX	143313592	February 18, 2014	187895	November 7, 2012
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MULTIOMYX	474635	August 21, 2013	12199236	November 6, 2012
Clarient Biagnostic Services, Inc.	MCLTIOMYX	1358127	Marca 26, 2013	1324605	Nøvember 8, 2012
Claricat Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MCLHOMYX	3524058	November 5, 2012	1824058	November 5, 2012
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MULTIOMYX	11702920	November 5, 2012	11702920	November 5, 2012

2

Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MCLTIOMYX	11702919	November 5, 2012	11702919	May 14, 2014
Claricat Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MULTIOMYX	11316351	November 2, 2012	11316551	April 1, 2013
Clarient Diagnosus Services, Inc.	MULTIOMYX	T1308549G	May 36, 2013	T1368549G	3day 30, 2813
Claricut Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MULTIOMYX	1357898	Masch 26, 2013	1324608	November 8, 2012
Carion Diagnostic Services, Inc.	FATHSITE	3319794	October 23, 2607	78573777	February 25, 2005
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	PULMOTYPE	3872720	November 9, 2010	77960183	March 16, 2016
liarient Diagnostie Services, Isc.	PULMOTYPE	3759323	December 1, 2009	77414861	March 6, 2000
Carient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	SEQWEIGHT	4115714	S4xy 1, 2012	85411966	August 31, 7011
Clariem Disgnostic Services, Inc.	TOGETHER, WE HELP YOU FIND THE DIFFERENCE THAT MAKES A DIFFERENCE	3921705	February 22, 3011	77854816	October 22, 2008
ioriest Diagnostic	CLARIENT SYNOPSIS	3651783	July 7, 2009	77210930	June 20, 2607
larient Biagnostic Services, Inc.	SEQUEIGHT DNA TECHNOLOGY SERVICES	4248503	November 27, 2012	85412859	September 1, 2011
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	PATHSITE SCOPE	3670135	August 18, 2009	773248000	November 7, 2007
larient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	RECURRENCE ON LY TESTING WILL TELL	3700157	June 8, 2010	77848631	October 14, 2009
Claricus, Luc	CLARIENY	1476414		1470414	
Tariest, Inc.	CLARIENT	10441468	×	10441468	9
lariest, Inc.	CLARIENT	10571271		10571271	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
Narious, line	CLARIENT	10571271	i i	20122551	**
lariest lac	CLARIENT	1292489		1244388	
Path Labs, LLC	PATHCAST	4237907	November 6, 2012	88977364	May 18, 2010
the Barrewer	NEOGENOMICS	3251678	June 12, 2007	78947956	August 8, 2006
The Bornson	Miscettaneous design	3983912	June 28, 2011	\$5026161	' April 29, 2010
fbe Harrower	Miscellanerss design	2880803	February 3, 2004	76386738	36arch 25, 2002
The Borrower	NeoFISH	4177943	July 24, 281.3	85323988	May 12, 2011
The Barrower	WHEN TIME MATTERSAND RESULTS COUNT	4315700	April 9, 2013	88532932	Petinary 3, 2012
The Bonnwer	TIME MATTERS. RESULTS COUNTS.	4339633	May 21, 2013	85532950	February 3, 2012
The Barrower	NEOARRAY	4344271	May 28, 2013	88767318	October 30, 2012
The Berrower	SanTYPE	4340040	38sy 21, 2813	85685014	Fely 24, 2612 / No. 21, 2013
The Borrower	MelanoSITE	4339034	May 21, 2013	77930707	February 8, 2010

The Borrower	NeoSITE	4502829	March 25, 3014	95800853	December 12, 2012
The Steriower	NeoFLOW	4493222	December 24, 2013	83324895	May 18, 2011
The Eurower	REMERISH	4773566	July 14, 2015	26 ( 03060	Nevember 1, 2013
The Bornswer	NeoPATH	4838409	September 22, 2015	800001484	July 2, 2643
The Hornwar	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES & design (black & white)  NEOGENOMICS  LEXANDERS	4857623	November 24, 2015	86315917	Jane 20, 2014
Holdings	NEOGENOMICS	TMA815572	January 16, 2012	3424824	January 19, 2009
Hollings	KEGGENOMICS	7182157	November 21, 2010	7182157	January 23, 2009
Holdings	NECKGENOMICS	7538119	January 20, 2009	7538339	January 20, 2009
Holdings	NEGRGENOMICS	803483	July 22, 2009	801483	January 19 2009
Holdings	NEGGENOMICS	3663057	April 11, 2014	2013-39038	Nav 23, 2013
The Barrower	NECKÉNOMICS LABORATORIES & design (claiming color) (NecCentrator	1852058	May 13, 2015	1882088	October 13, 2014

### 2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner/Registrant Name	Mark	Application No.	Application Date
Claricot Disgonstic Services, Inc.	LAYERS	840381744	July 3, 2012
Clariem Diagnostic Services, Inc.	LAYERS	83663560	Same 28, 2012
Claricat Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MULTIOMYX	846322747	November 6, 2012
Clarient Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MULTIOMYX	840922755	November 6, 2012
Clariem Diagnostic Services, Inc.	MELTEOMYX	85769777	November 2, 2012
Claricar Diagnostic Services, Inc.	LAYERS	86799712	October 28, 3013
The Borower	NeoLAB	38329997	July 7, 2014
The Bonower	NeoLINK.	86073550	September 24, 2013
The Burrower	NewEniversity	86629250	38ay 14, 2015
The Borrower	NenSCORE	86000503	July 2, 2013
The Borrower	CellFreeDx	88648251	June 2, 2015
The Bornswer	NEOGENOMICS	86315855	June 20, 2014
The Barrower	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES	86345873	June 28, 2814
The Bosmwer	GENOMICS LABORATORIES & design (claiming enter)  PicoGenomic City (claiming enter)	86315897	June 20, 2014

The Borrower	NewCONNECT	86267226	April 36, 2014
Holdings	NEOGENOMICS	2536458	May 23, 2013
The Barrawer	NeelIQUID	Femiling	Pending application, filed 12/30/2015 (USPTO)
The Berrower	NewLIQUID	Pending	Pending application, filed 12/30/2015 (CTM

## 3. TRADEMARK LICENSES

I. No Grantor is a party to any material Trademark License.

**RECORDED: 12/22/2016**